502314282 04/17/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Alvin Coughenour	10/01/2009
Vincent L. Bloom	10/01/2009
Duane Fetko	10/01/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ductmate Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	1502 Industrial Drive
City:	East Monongahela
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15063

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13855223

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4123435787

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (412) 343-9700

Email: docket@beckthomas.com
Correspondent Name: Beck & Thomas, P.C.
Address Line 1: 1575 McFarland Road

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	130088
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John C. Thomas III
Signature:	/John C. Thomas III/

PATENT REEL: 030233 FRAME: 0883 3P \$40 00 1385

Date:	04/17/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030233 FRAME: 0884

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we, Alvin Coughenour, residing at 920 13th Street, Elizabeth, PA 15301, Vincent L. Bloom, residing at 2925 Main Street, Beallsville, PA 15313, and Duane Fetko, residing at 12 Irwin Street, Masontown, PA 15461 hereinafter called the "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements in a DUAL PURPOSE DIMPLE FOR HVAC CIRCULAR DUCTWORK for which we have this day executed an application for United States Letters Patent;

And whereas Ductmate Industries, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation located at 1502 Industrial Drive, East Monongahela, PA 15063 hereinafter called the "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE agree to have the Serial Number and Filing Date added to this document upon receipt of the information from the United States Patent and Trademark Office. We hereby authorize Beck & Thomas, P.C. to insert here,

Oct. 01, 2009; 12/571,510 the Filing Date and Serial Number of the Application when known.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and with the intention of being legally bound and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by said ASSIGNEE, receipt whereof we hereby acknowledge, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefore in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country and the Union, said ASSIGNEE to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. We covenant that we are the lawful owners of the said application, inventions, and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use or vend the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that we have the full right to make this assignment.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we agree that we will communicate to said assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to us respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to us, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and

further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said ASSIGNEE or by counsel for said ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This assignment shall be binding upon our heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefits of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said ASSIGNEE.

Executed Oct / 2009

Alvin Coughenour

State of <u>Pennsylvania</u>

County of <u>Westmore</u> land

Defense a Neton Dublic in and for the call of

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Alvin Coughenour, who acknowledged that he is the person who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged it to be their free and voluntary act.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 15th day of Oct , 2009.

(Notarial Seal)

Xaura M. Dainty Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Laura M. Deinty, Notary Public Rostraver Twp., Westmoreland County My Commission Expires May 1, 2010

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Executed Oct 1	, 2009	Vincent L. Bloom
State of FENNSYLVANI, County of West more published		l County and State, personally appeared
	owledged that he is t	he person who executed the foregoing
Witness my ha	and and Notarial Sea	I this <u>/57</u> day of <u>Oct</u> , 2009.
(Notarial Seal)		Notary Public J
		COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Laura M. Dainty, Notary Public Rostraver Twp., Westmoreland County My Commission Expires May 1, 2010

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Executed 10-1- , 2009	
	Therane (Volta
	Duane Fetko

State of <u>Pennsy Juania</u>
County of <u>Westmore land</u>

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared <u>Duane Fetko</u>, who acknowledged that he is the person who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged it to be their free and voluntary act.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 157 day of 10 T , 2009

(Notarial Seal)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Laura M. Dainty, Notary Public Rostraver Twp., Westmoreland County My Commission Expires May 1, 2010

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries